represent the financial position of the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue. It is
provided as an illustration of the effect of the Rights Issue only. The actual impact on the
Company is dependent on a range of factors, a number of which are outside the control of
the Company.

The unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 below has been prepared
on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflects the
changes to its financial position as noted below. It has been prepared on the basis that the
total number of New Shares that may be issued under the Rights Issue are issued. As the
Rights Issue is not underwritten, there is a risk that not all New Shares will be issued.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide Eligible Shareholders with
information on the pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company. The pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the
disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

 6

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet 1.
100% Acceptance 31-Dec-17

Rights
Issue   Adjusted

  $   $   $

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 1,033,647   2,105,487   3,139,134

Trade & other receivables 35,490   -   35,490

Financial Assets 25,472   -   25,472

Total Current Assets 1,094,609   2,105,487   3,200,096

Non-Current Assets

Plant & equipment land & buildings 7,686,193   -   7,686,193

Exploration & evaluation expenditure 7,425,236   -   7,425,236

Total Non-Current Assets 15,111,429   -   15,111,429

TOTAL ASSETS 16,206,038   2,105,487   18,311,525

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 4,137,509   -   4,137,509

Loans from Related Parties 538,697   -   538,697

Total Current Liabilities 4,676,206   -   4,676,206

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 1,958,270   -   1,958,270

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,958,270   -   1,958,270

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,634,476   -   6,634,476

NET ASSETS 9,571,562   2,105,487   11,677,049

Equity

Contributed equity 16,722,515   2,155,487   18,878,002

Reserves 571,821   (50,000)   521,821

Other equity 960,000   960,000

Accumulated losses (8,682,774)   -   (8,682,774)

TOTAL EQUITY 9,571,562   2,105,487   11,677,049

 7

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet 2.
50% Acceptance 31-Dec-17

Rights
Issue   Adjusted

  $   $   $

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 1,033,647   1,027,744   2,061,391

Trade & other receivables 35,490   -   35,490

Financial Assets 25,472   -   25,472

Total Current Assets 1,094,609   1,027,744   2,122,353

Non-Current Assets

Plant & equipment land & buildings 7,686,193   -   7,686,193

Exploration & evaluation expenditure 7,425,236   -   7,425,236

Total Non-Current Assets 15,111,429   -   15,111,429

TOTAL ASSETS 16,206,038   1,027,744   17,233,782

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 4,137,509   -   4,137,509

Loans from Related Parties 538,697   -   538,697

Total Current Liabilities 4,676,206   -   4,676,206

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 1,958,270   -   1,958,270

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,958,270   -   1,958,270

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,634,476   -   6,634,476

NET ASSETS 9,571,562   1,027,744   10,599,306

Equity

Contributed equity 16,722,515   1,077,744   17,800,259

Reserves 571,821   (50,000)   521,821

Other equity 960,000   960,000

Accumulated losses (8,682,774)   -   (8,682,774)

TOTAL EQUITY 9,571,562   1,027,744   10,599,306

Notes to the pro-forma balance sheet:

The consolidated balance sheet of 31 December 2017 has been extracted from the reviewed
half-yearly financial statements. No account has been taken of any trading or transactions of
the Company since 31 December 2017 except for the transactions noted below.

(a) The adjustment to share capital in the Pro-forma Balance Sheet 1 reflects the issue

of 71,849,581 New Shares under the Rights Issue (ie 100% acceptance under the
Rights Issue) less approximately $50,000 costs of the Rights Issue; and

(b) The adjustment to share capital in Pro-forma Balance Sheet 2 reflects the issue of